MEETING

CHILDREN, EDUCATION & SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE
DATE AND TIME

WEDNESDAY 12TH SEPTEMBER, 2018
AT 7.00 PM
VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF CHILDREN, EDUCATION & SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE

(Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor David Longstaff,

Vice Chairman: Councillor Rohit Grover

Councillors

Rohit Grover Anne Clarke Anne Hutton
Pauline Coakley Webb Reuben Thompstone Nagus Narenthira
Alison Cornelius Linda Freedman Felix Byers

Val Duschinsky

Substitute Members

Ammar Naqvi Arjun Mittra Eva Greenspan
Stephen Sowerby Saira Don Kathy Levine

In line with provisions in Article 3 of the Constitution, Residents and Public Participation,
requests to submit public questions or comments must relate to a substantive item of
business on the agenda and be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before the date
of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is at 10AM,

Friday 7 September. Requests must be submitted to Salar Rida at salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.
Andrew Charlwood — Head of Governance

Governance Services contact: Salar Rida 020 8359 7113 Salar.Rida@Barnet.gov.uk
Media Relations Contact: Gareth Greene 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP

Please consider the environment before printing. The average Print Cost for this Agenda is
£5.43 per copy. Document are available on: barnet.moderngov.co.uk

BJA[RIN|E|T!

LONDON BOROUGH




ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages
1. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 5-10
2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS
3. DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY
INTERESTS AND NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS

4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)

6. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)

7. UPDATE REPORT ON THE PROGRESS OF BARNET 11-74
CHILDREN'S SERVICES IMPROVEMENT ACTION PLAN AND
OTHER CES COMMITTEE PRIORITIES, INCLUDING
QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT UPDATES FOR Q1
2018-19

8. REPORT ON TACKLING LONELINESS AND SOCIAL 75-90
ISOLATION AMONG YOUNG PEOPLE

9. PROPOSED CHANGE TO THE LOCAL AUTHORITY SCHOOL 91 -96
GOVERNOR APPOINTMENTS PROCESS

10. CHILDREN, EDUCATION, LIBRARIES & SAFEGUARDING 97 - 100

COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME

11.

ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE
URGENT

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets. If you wish to let

us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Salar Rida 020
8359 7113 Salar.Rida@Barnet.gov.uk. People with hearing difficulties who have a text

phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942. All of our Committee Rooms
also have induction loops.




FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the
building by the nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed
custodians. It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.




This page is intentionally left blank



Decisions of the Children, Education & Safeguarding Committee

6 June 2018

Members Present:- AGENDA ITEM 1

Councillor David Longstaff (Chairman)
Councillor Rohit Grover (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Pauline Coakley Webb  Councillor Anne Hutton

Councillor Alison Cornelius Councillor Felix Byers
Councillor Anne Clarke Councillor Saira Don (Substitue)
Councillor Nagus Narenthira Councillor Stephen Sowerby (Substitute)

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Val Duschinsky Councillor Linda Freedman
Councillor Reuben Thompstone

MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING

The Chairman of the Committee, Councillor David Longstaff welcomed all attendees to
the meeting, including members of the Barnet Youth Parliament, as well as returning and
newly elected Councillors.

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held
on 7t March 2018 be agreed as a correct record.

ABSENCE OF MEMBERS
Apologies for absence were received from:
e Councillor Reuben Thompstone who was substituted by Councillor Stephen
Sowerby

e Councillor Val Duschinsky who was substituted by Councillor Saira Don
e Councillor Linda Freedman

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS

The following declarations were made at the meeting:

Councillor Agenda Declaration
ltem(s)
Anne Hutton | 7-10 Declared a non-pecuniary interest by virtue of

being a Trustee of Barnfield Children’'s Centre
and a member of the West Locality Board.




REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)
None.
PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)

The Committee noted the responses to the Public Questions which were published prior
to the meeting and tabled for information. There were no further supplementary
questions.

MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)
6A) Member’s Item in the name of Councillor Nagus Narenthira

Councillor Narenthira introduced the item in her name. The Committee noted the
information set out in the Member’'s item. Chris Munday, the Strategic Director for
Children and Young People noted the importance of the issue raised and informed the
Committee that it has previously been reported to the Health and Wellbeing Board and
the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee as part of the Suicide Prevention Strategy
report.

It was unanimously RESOLVED that Officers would circulate the data relating to the
issues raised in the Member’s Item to the Committee. (Action)

6B) Member’s Item in the name of Councillor Pauline Coakley Webb

Councillor Coakley Webb introduced the item in her name and the Committee noted the
information set out in the cover report. Mr Munday briefed the Committee about the
range of support services on offer for young people.

It was unanimously RESOLVED that Officers invite a representative from Exposure
to speak at a future meeting and report to the Committee what LB of Barnet is
doing to tackle loneliness among young people. (Action: Forward Work
Programme)

UPDATE REPORT ON PROGRESS OF BARNET CHILDREN'S SERVICES
IMPROVEMENT ACTION PLAN

The Chairman introduced the report and invited the Strategic Director for Children and
Young People, Chris Munday to present the report. The Committee received the fifth
report on the progress of the Improvement Action Plan, following the third Ofsted
Monitoring visit.

Mr Munday spoke about the Monitoring visit letter at Appendix 1 of the report and the
progress seen. He noted that further work is needed to drive and make consistent
changes across the service.

The Monitoring Visit focused on the progress made in the area of vulnerable
adolescents, including Children in Need, children subject to Child Protection Plans and
Looked After Children.



The Committee asked about the work being done in respect of vulnerable young people
who are at high risk of gang affiliation or criminal exploitation.

Tina McElligott, Operational Director Early Help, Children in Need of Help and Protection
noted that in order to meet the challenges in this area, services have been working
closely with the Improvement Partner and partner agencies.

She briefed the Committee about steps taken around vulnerable adolescents to ensure
that young people are safe and the need to tackle challenges on a long term basis. The
focus on improvement and the challenges ahead were recognised as part of the
Monitoring visit and set out in Appendix 1.

The Committee noted the correction on page 24 of the Agenda to read
e The establishment of a Tash Task and Finish Group

In response to a query about the Task and Finish Group, Brigitte Jordaan Operational
Director, Corporate Parenting and Disability informed the Committee that a Group has
been established consisting of Officers who will work towards a clear protocol and a
review of savings for children in care.

The Committee asked about the arrangements of the multi-agency strategy meetings.
Ms McElligott noted that continued efforts are being made to achieve improvements, this
is yielding result in the level of partnership engagement between statutory partners and
social care service; systems have been put in place such as a conference calling room to
support continued engagement.

Mr Munday noted the importance of effective partnership engagement and informed the
Committee that this issue is due for review by the Care Quality Commission. The
Committee commended the engagement with partners from Health and Police which has
been positive.

The Committee asked a query in reference to the information within the Data Dashboard
— Ms McElligott spoke about the improvements made in relation to timeliness of
assessments and decision making. This is reflected in the data which shows that
timeliness has improved.

In respect of Independent Return Home Interviews, Officers explained the factors that
affect this are young person take up and some delay in referrals for RHI’'s reaching
providers.

The Chairman thanked the Committee for the discussion.
It was unanimously RESOLVED:

1. That the Committee noted the progress of the Barnet Children's Services
Improvement Action Plan as set out in paragraphs 1.4 to 1.56.

2. That the Committee noted details of Ofsted’s monitoring visit set out in
paragraphs 1.11 to 1.20 and the monitoring visit feedback letter received
from Ofsted attached in Appendix 1.

3. That the Committee noted and scrutinised as above the performance
information provided in Appendix 2.



END OF YEAR 2017/18 COMMISSIONING PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT

The Chairman introduced the item and Mr Munday presented the EOY 2017/18
Commissioning Plan Performance report. The Chairman invited lan Harrison, Education
and Skills Director Barnet with Cambridge Education to join the meeting.
[...]
eried how the risks and
concerns were being managed and addressed.

Officers informed the Committee about the consultation timeline and the proposed
changes which do not impact frontline staff and is focused on effective and sustainable
children’s social care.

It was RESOLVED:

That the Committee approved the reorganisation of the Council’s Early Help
Services. Specifically:



11.

12.

5.

Formalise arrangements trialled in the pilot phase establishing multi-agency
panels in each locality to review complex cases for Early Help and taking a
partnership based approach to the delivery of a package of interventions
Reconfiguration of Council staff into hub teams with no reduction in front
line staffing

Change use of Children’s Centre and Youth Centre buildings to deliver an
integrated 0-19 offer in local communities

Commission school led Children’s Centres to deliver universal and
universal plus services to support continued early engagement
antenatally/postnatally and the provision of structured outreach
programmes of activity to ensure access to early education and health
services. To deliver the Family Support element of Children’s Centre
services by the local Early Help Service teams to ensure a unified and
consistent approach to delivery.

Deliver traded non-statutory services at full cost recovery

Votes were recorded as follows:

For

6
Against 4
Abstentions 0

CHILDREN, EDUCATION, LIBRARIES & SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE WORK
PROGRAMME

The Committee noted the standing item on the agenda which lists the business of the
Committee for the current municipal year.

RESOLVED that the Committee noted the Forward Work Programme for 2018-2019.

ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT

None.

The meeting finished at 9.05 pm



AGENDA ITEM ¥

CHILDREN, EDUCATION and SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE

12 September 2018

Update report on the progress of Barnet Children's Services

Title | Improvement Action Plan and other CES Committee Priorities,
including Quarterly Performance Report updates for Q1 2018-19
Report of Chairman of the Committee, Councillor David Longstaff
Wards | All
Status | Public
Urgent | No
Key | No
Appendix 1: Statutory Direction to Barnet Council
Enclosures | Appendix 2: Ofsted Monitoring visit letter

Appendix 3: Family Services Performance Report

Officer Contact Details

Chris Munday
Strategic Director for Children and Young People
Chris.Munday@barnet.gov.uk

BIA[RINIE|T]

LONDON BOROUGH



mailto:Chris.Munday@barnet.gov.uk

Summary

Children’s services in Barnet were judged by Ofsted to be inadequate when Ofsted undertook a
Single Inspection Framework (SIF) during April and May 2017. The Council fully accepted the findings
of the report and is working collectively with the partnership to drive the improvements needed to
transform social care services for children, young people and their families from inadequate to good
rapidly. In response to the recommendations and areas for improvement identified by Ofsted, the
Barnet Children Services Improvement Action Plan was developed and a final version presented to
Committee in November 2017.

A third Direction was issued to Barnet Council in June 2018. The Direction has been included in
Appendix 1.

In July 2018, Ofsted conducted the fourth monitoring visit of Children’s Services, which focussed on
children in care. The update on Barnet Children’s Services Improvement Action Plan includes
reference to this monitoring visit. The Monitoring Visit feedback letter has been included in Appendix
2.

The Ofsted Improvement Plan is a corporate and committee priority; this report provides an update
on progress of Barnet Children's Services Improvement Action Plan to ensure scrutiny by elected
members in improving the effectiveness of the local authority in protecting and caring for children and
young people in need and caring for children and young people as a corporate parent. This is the
sixth update report to be received by Committee and the reporting period for progress is May to
August 2018. The update on progress is structured according to the seven improvement themes in
the action plan, and Family Services Performance Report has been included in Appendix 3.

The report presents the Q1 2018/19 Quarterly Performance Report, which includes budget forecasts
for revenue and capital, an update on key activities, performance of key indicators and high-level
service/joint risks. An overall status and direction of travel is presented for each of the Children,
Education and Safeguarding Committee’s priorities, as per the Corporate Plan 2018/19 Addendum.

Recommendations

1. That the Committee note the progress of the Barnet Children's Services Improvement
Action Plan as set out in paragraphs 1.4 to 1.58.

2. That the Committee note the content of the Secretary of State’s third direction to Barnet
Council outlined in paragraphs 1.21-1.22 and included in Appendix 1.

3. That the Committee note details of Ofsted’s monitoring visit set out in paragraphs 1.11 to
1.18 and the monitoring visit feedback letter received from Ofsted attached in Appendix 2.

4. That the Committee note and scrutinise the performance information provided in
Appendix 3.

5. The Committee is asked to review the budget, activity, performance and risk information
in relation to Children, Education and Safeguarding.

1.1 Children’s services in Barnet were judged by Ofsted to be inadequate when Ofsted
undertook a Single Inspection Framework (SIF) of these services in April and May
2017.

12



1.2

1.3

The Council fully accepted the findings of the report and is working collectively with the
partnership to drive the improvements needed to transform social care services for
children, young people and their families from inadequate to good rapidly.

To enhance scrutiny by elected members to support and challenge this continuous
improvement, it was agreed at Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding
(CELS) Committee in July 2017 that an update on the progress of impl
[...]
ctice or timely progression of children’s plans.

Inspectors saw evidence that the permanence tracker panel and regular permanence
planning meetings are enabling managers to have a tighter oversight and grip on
children’s plans for permanence and ensure decision making is timely and effective.
Placement stability and choices of placements for children are improving with
significantly more approved ‘in house’ carers — those employed directly by the council
- and some foster carers who have transferred from independent fostering agencies
to benefit from the support packages on offer in Barnet.

There is more work to do to in ensuring consistency in the quality of assessments of
children in care. Assessments do not always provide the detail or analysis to cover all
areas of the child’s needs. In the case of connected carers, the inspectors found that
not all family members are identified as early as possible which has contributed to
delay for children in being able to plan and approve permanent moves into the care of
connected carers. Care plans were also not of a consistent quality, with not all being
thorough, regularly updated or a record of specific actions.

The pace of change within Barnet over the last year has begun to establish improved
social work practice for children looked after. The inspector’s letter received following
this monitoring visit can be found in Appendix 1.

Overall status and Direction of Travel

The current Improvement Plan takes us to September 2018, so a new plan is in
Development and will be taken to the September Improvement Board for approval. The
plan will reflect the rigorous focus on assessment and care planning across Family
Services.

Statutory Direction to Barnet Council
The Secretary of State issued Barnet Council with a second Statutory Direction in
January 2018, following the Commissioner’s report in December 2017.

15



1.22

1.23

1.24

1.25

1.26

A third Direction was issued to Barnet Council in June 2018 following a revie
[...]
nclosures | None

Chris Munday
Officer Contact Details | Strategic Director for Children and Young People
Chris.Munday@barnet.gov.uk

BJAIRINJE T

LONDON BOROUGH



mailto:Chris.Munday@barnet.gov.uk

Summary

During the Children Education and Safeguarding Committee meeting on 6 June 2018, Members
asked for a report to be presented at the September meeting to outline the work being done to
tackle loneliness amongst young people.

This report outlines work being delivered to tackle homelessness, loneliness and social isolation
among Barnet’s children and young people.

Recommendations

1. That the Committee note the work being undertaken to tackle loneliness and social
isolation among children and young people in Barnet.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED

1.1 During the Committee meeting in June 2018, Members asked for a report to be
presented at the September meeting to outline the work being done by the Council to
tackle loneliness and social isolation amongst young people.

1.2 Barnet is the largest borough in London by population and is continuing to grow.
There are approximately 93,590 children and young people under the age of 19 living
in the borough, representing 25% of the Borough’s total population. The youth
population is estimated to reach 98,914 by 2020 - a growth of 6%.

1.3 There is wide-ranging diversity within the youth population in Barnet:

« 19% of children under five (5,000 children) live in low income families;

« Of all children and young people aged under 19 years old, 14% are aged 16 —
17 years old;

« The proportion of children entitled to free school meals in primary school is
above the national average at 16.7% compared to 14.5% nationally;

« Children from minority ethnic groups account for 52% of all children living in the
area versus 30% nationally;

« The proportion of children and young people with English as an additional
language in primary schools is 48.7% (the national average is 20.1%). In
secondary schools, this is 38.8% (the nationa
[...]
d or
other commercial relationship with the trust). This is to avoid the academy trust becoming
an influenced body resulting in the need to comply with specific local government
requirements. The constitution of the Governing Body would be set out in the Academy or
Free School’'s own Memorandum and Articles.

Whilst the Council has responded to these changes by nominating individuals to LA Governor
vacancies in maintained schools rather than appointing to such vacancies, the present
process of reporting vacancies and requesting a committee to consider candidates and make
nomination has proved, in some cases, to be lengthy and, in some instances, has resulted
in governing bodies having vacancies for a considerable period of time or the Council
nominating candidates who do not meet the skills requirements of the governing which are
in turn rejected by the governing body. It is therefore proposed that the Council adopts an
amended system for LA Governor nominations for maintained schools as set out below.

It is proposed that the amended system is applied also to Academies and Free Schools that
have chosen to include LA Governor representation.

Officers Recommendations

1. That the Committee approves the proposal set out in paragraph 1.3 to change
the Local Authority (LA) Governor appointment process.

2. That the Committee agrees to delegate authority to nominate LA Governors to
the Strategic Director for Children and Young People, following
recommendation made by a panel.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED

1.1 The proposed change to the procedure of nominating Governors is intended to
improve the selection and appointment process of appropriately skilled
governors to enhance schools’ governance, and contribute to good oversight
and management of schools for the benefit of children and young people.

1.2  Statutory guidance has been published, The Constitution of Governing Bodies
of Maintained Schools — August 2017. This states that all prospective

1

https://assets.pub
[...]
The Committee to note and approve | Strategic Director, Children and Young Non-key

School Funding in
Barnet

the report.

People

Education and Skills Director, Barnet
with Cambridge

Education

(o]
“eports will be in the name of the Chairman of the Committee (with report officers listed above)




Title of Report

Overview of decision

Report Of* (officer)

Issue Type (Non

key/Key/Urgent)

Regional Adoption The Committee to note the report. Divisional Director Commissioning Non-key
Agency Report Family Services
13 March 2019
Update report on the The Committee to receive an update | Strategic Director for Children and Non-key
progress of Barnet on the Ofsted Report. Young People
Children's Services
Improvement Action
Plan
Educational Standards | That the Committee note the results | Strategic Director, Children and Young | Non-key
in Barnet 2017/18 for the Academic year. People

Education and Skills Director, Barnet

with Cambridge

Education
8 May 2019
Update report on the The Committee to receive an update | Strategic Director for Children and Non-key
progress of Barnet on the Ofsted Report. Young People
Children's Services
Improvement Action
Plan
Quarterly Performance | The Committee to consider the Head of Performance and Risk Non-key
Report Q3 2018-19 quarterly performance report.
Voice of the Child Annual Report on Barnet Youth Voice of the Child Coordinator Non-key

Report

Parliament and Barnet Youth
Assembly.

=
Seports will be in the name of the Chairman of the Committee (with report officers listed above)




	Agenda
	1 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
	7 UPDATE REPORT ON THE PROGRESS OF BARNET CHILDREN'S SERVICES IMPROVEMENT ACTION PLAN AND OTHER CES COMMITTEE PRIORITIES, INCLUDING QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT UPDATES FOR Q1 2018-19
	Appendix 1 - Barnet Direction June 18
	Appendix 2 - Barnet_Monitoring_Letter
	Appendix 3 - June 2018 Performance Matters Final

	8 REPORT ON TACKLING LONELINESS AND SOCIAL ISOLATION AMONG YOUNG PEOPLE
	9 PROPOSED CHANGE TO THE LOCAL AUTHORITY SCHOOL GOVERNOR APPOINTMENTS PROCESS
	10 CHILDREN, EDUCATION, LIBRARIES & SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME





Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Children, Education & Safeguarding Committee

12 September 2018

Members Present:-

Councillor David Longstaff (Chairman)
Councillor Rohit Grover (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Pauline Coakley Webb
Councillor Alison Cornelius
Councillor Val Duschinsky
Councillor Anne Clarke
Councillor Reuben Thompstone

Councillor Linda Freedman
Councillor Anne Hutton
Councillor Nagus Narenthira
Councillor Felix Byers

1.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

The Chairman of the Committee, Councillor David Longstaff, welcomed all attendees to 
the meeting.

A Member requested that the minutes of the last meeting be changed to note that the 
Work Programme section should state the Committee’s new name “Children, Education, 
Libraries and Safeguarding Committee Forward Work Plan”

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting dated 6 June 2018 be agreed as a 
correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

None.  

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None.  

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.  

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

None.  

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None.



2

7.   UPDATE REPORT ON THE PROGRESS OF BARNET CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
IMPROVEMENT ACTION PLAN AND OTHER CES COMMITTEE PRIORITIES, 
INCLUDING QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT UPDATES FOR Q1 2018-19 

The Chairman introduced the report and invited the Strategic Director for Children and 
Young People, Chris Munday, to present the report.  The Committee received:

- The Statutory Direction issued to Barnet Council in June 2018
- OFSTED Monitoring Visit Letter – August 2018
- Family Services Performance Report 

Mr. Munday referred to Appendix 2 of the report - the OFSTED Monitoring Visit Letter, 
which set out the latest findings from the visit, undertaken in July and August.  Mr. 
Munday noted that the report showed ongoing improvement in relation to looked after 
children.  He further noted that he was pleased to see that Quality Assurance was still a 
strength.  

Mr. Munday advised that there was further work to do in ensuring consistency in the 
quality of assessments of children in care, and noted that this would be a major focus for 
the next three months.  He further noted that a range of issues were being considered on 
visits and that the progress being made was encouraging.  He advised the Committee 
that no dates had been set for future monitoring visits, and that the Council was looking 
to see if further visits would take place.  The Committee noted that under the new 
framework, the Council would have an “Annual Conversation Meeting” which would 
progress from October.  Mr. Munday informed the Committee that the Council was 
continuing to take action to strengthen services across the board.  

A Member referred to section 1.15 of the report, which noted that the challenge of 
Independent Reviewing Officers could be inconsistent and not always effective in 
achieving improved practice.  The Member questioned where the weakness lay.  Mr. 
Munday informed the Committee that the challenge was inconsistencies in individual 
pieces of work.  He stressed the importance of with being clear with both new and 
existing members of staff of the changes that were being made, and the need to 
reinforce what good looks like.  He highlighted the importance of Team Managers not 
signing off poor plans or assessments, so that poor work is unable to progress through 
the system.  Mr. Munday further noted that the Council was undertaking a piece of work 
with Essex County Council to increase the ability of this group of staff to challenge.   

Responding to a question from a Member, Mr. Munday informed the Committee that 
Barnet had an extremely diverse social worker workforce.  He also noted that Barnet was 
able to access provision from outside where necessary to ensure that any cultural issues 
were understood.  He noted that social workers in London were particularly used to 
working with diversity, and that a result of that, would not necessarily write such points 
down despite them being considered.  He stressed the importance of changing language 
or approaches in the context of social work.    

A Member questioned when the Authority could expect to be out of the “Inadequate” 
marker, and asked if this could happen at the Annual Conversation that would take place 
in October 2018.  Mr. Munday advised that four good Monitoring Visits had taken place, 
and that OFSTED were trying to change the arrangements for visits.  He noted that the 
visits had been helpful and that the Council knew what was needed.  He advised that he 
was anticipating the possibility of further visits in November and February, and noted it 



3

was understood that Local Authorities rated as Inadequate would be subject to a Single 
Inspection Framework, which would last approximately four weeks.  

A Member commented that all Members want to move from an “Inadequate” rating to a 
“Good” rating, and noted that the most important point was retaining a rigorous focus on 
the improvement plan.  The Member expressed the need to keep receiving the OFSTED 
update reports because the most important thing is to make improvements for children in 
the Borough.  Mr. Munday advised that the Council was absolutely focussed on 
improvements for children.  

Mr. Munday noted that the rate of knife crime in the Borough had dropped and advised 
that work with the Police was ongoing and assisting in overall levels of knife crime.   He 
advised that whilst knife crime remains low in comparison to other neighbouring 
boroughs, this was a critical piece of work.  

A Member referred to the FS021 Base budget pressure had a residual risk score of 16, 
increased from 6.  Mr. Munday noted that the Council was managing the risks within the 
budget.  

Following the consideration of the report, the Chairman moved to the recommendations 
as set out in the report.  It was unanimously RESOLVED:

1. That the Committee note the progress of the Barnet Children's Services 
Improvement Action Plan as set out in paragraphs 1.4 to 1.58.

2. That the Committee note the content of the Secretary of State’s third 
direction to Barnet Council outlined in paragraphs 1.21-1.22 and included in 
Appendix 1.

3. That the Committee note details of Ofsted’s monitoring visit set out in 
paragraphs 1.11 to 1.18 and the monitoring visit feedback letter received 
from Ofsted attached in Appendix 2.

4. That the Committee note and scrutinise the performance information 
provided in Appendix 3.

5. The Committee is asked to review the budget, activity, performance and risk 
information in relation to Children, Education and Safeguarding.

8.   REPORT ON TACKLING LONELINESS AND SOCIAL ISOLATION AMONG 
YOUNG PEOPLE 

The Chairman introduced the report, which outlined the work being undertaken to tackle 
loneliness and social isolation among children and young people in Barnet.

A Member commented that at the last meeting, the Committee had received a Member’s 
Item in the name of Councillor Pauline Coakley Webb, and had subsequently resolved to 
invite an organisation called “exposure” to attend a future meeting of the Committee and 
report to the Committee what LB of Barnet is doing to tackle loneliness among young 
people.  The Chairman noted that this was requested and agreed and asked that the 
Governance Service contact “Exposure” and invite them to the next meeting.  (Action)

Responding to a question from a Member about what percentage of schools have 
someone onsite to talk about loneliness, Mr. Munday advised the Committee that a 



4

Government Green Paper had offered Barnet the opportunity to be part of a trailblazer 
for Mental Health Services in schools.  Mr. Munday further noted that the Council was 
bidding for Children and Adolescent Mental Health Services in Schools, and that if they 
were successful with the bid, it would be a large investment.  Mr. Munday commented 
that many schools will have mentors, but noted that not all mentors would be Mental 
Health Practitioners, and advised the wish for these mentors to be qualified. 

Mr. Neil Marlow, Assistant Director, Traded Services and Head of School Improvement. 
Cambridge Education advised the Committee that children with social and emotional 
Mental Health Services.   He further noted that all schools in the Resilient Schools 
Programme would have a Mental Health First Aider.  
 
Responding to a question from a Member, Brigitte Jordaan, Operational Director, 
Corporate Parenting and Disability advised that the Independent Visitor Contract had 
been recommissioned.  She noted that the Council was not satisfied with the previous 
provider and that the new contract had been awarded to Action for Children.

Responding to a question from a Member, Mr. Munday advised the Committee that he 
believed that Councillors were not able to undertake the role of an Independent Visitor, 
but undertook to confirm this with the Committee (Action)

Following the consideration of the report, the Committee unanimously RESOLVED:

To note the work being undertaken to tackle loneliness and social isolation among 
children and young people in Barnet.

9.   PROPOSED CHANGE TO THE LOCAL AUTHORITY SCHOOL GOVERNOR 
APPOINTMENTS PROCESS 

The Chairman introduced the report, which set out a proposed change to the procedure 
of nominating school governors.  The intention of the proposed changes was to improve 
the selection and appointment process of appropriately skilled Governors.  In response 
to a question by a Member, it was agreed that the panel meeting should take place early 
in the term to ensure that vacancies were filled quickly.  

Councillor Thompstone MOVED the following motion which was SECONDED by 
Councillor Val Duschinsky:

That a review of the process of nominations is undertaken in twelve months’ time, 
with twelve months’ data.

The Chairman moved to the vote.  Votes were recorded as follows:

For 11
Against 0
Abstentions 0

The motion was CARRIED and became the substantive motion.

The Chairman moved to the vote on the recommendations as set out in the report, and 
on the substantive motion.



5

It was unanimously resolved that:

1. That the Committee approves the proposal set out in paragraph 1.3 to 
change the Local Authority (LA) Governor appointment process. 

2. That the Committee agrees to delegate authority to nominate LA Governors 
to the Strategic Director for Children and Young People, following 
recommendation made by a panel.

3. That a review of the process of nominations is undertaken in twelve months’ 
time, with twelve months’ data.

10.   CHILDREN, EDUCATION & SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME 

The Committee considered the Forward Work Programme, as set out in the report.

Mr. Munday informed the Committee that they would receive the following reports:

 Business Planning – at the November Meeting
 Regional Adoption Agency Programme – January 2019 Meeting 

RESOLVED that the Committee note the Forward Work Programme.

11.   ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

There were none.  

The meeting finished at 7:55 pm.  


